

No. 20-20408

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

JOHN ANTHONY BUCHANAN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CORONDA HARRIS; DETENTION OFFICER WANG, #130996; NURSE
BRANDI HAWKING; DEPUTY SHERIFF SERGEANT J. WHEELER; WILLIAM
LAWS; DETENTION OFFICER W. GIBSON; DETENTION OFFICER
SERGEANT PICKENS-WILSON; DETENTION OFFICER MENDOZA,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
No. 4:19-cv-04571

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Easha Anand
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
2443 Fillmore Street, #380-15875
San Francisco, CA 94115
(510) 588-1274
easha.anand@macarthurjustice.org

Daniel M. Greenfield
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-8538
daniel-greenfield@law.
northwestern.edu

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. Factual Background.....	6
II. Proceedings Below.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	17
I. Moving Buchanan To A Non-Accessible Cell In Retaliation For His Threat To File A Grievance Violated The First Amendment.	17
II. Buchanan Was Subjected To Disability Discrimination When He Was Transferred To A Non-Accessible Cell.....	23
A. Jail Officials Failed To Reasonably Accommodate Buchanan’s Disability.....	24
B. Transferring Buchanan To A Non-Accessible Cell Constitutes Discrimination On The Basis Of Disability.	33
C. Buchanan Is Entitled To Both Damages And Injunctive Relief Under the ADA.	35
III. Buchanan Adequately Alleged That Defendants Violated The Fourteenth Amendment By Subjecting Him To Intolerable Conditions Of Confinement And Denying Him Due Process.....	38
A. Defendants Subjected Buchanan To Unconstitutional Conditions Of Confinement.	39

1. Defendants subjected Buchanan to an objectively serious risk of harm.....	40
2. Defendants turned a blind eye to an objectively serious risk of harm.....	43
B. Defendants Denied Buchanan The Fundamental Elements Of Due Process.....	47
1. The circumstances of Buchanan’s confinement created a liberty interest.	47
2. Buchanan was denied the fundamental elements of procedural due process.	49
IV. Section 1997e(e) Of The Prison Litigation Reform Act Poses No Obstacle To Buchanan’s Recovery.	50
A. Section 1997e(e) Requires Only A Physical Injury, Not A Serious Physical Injury.....	51
1. Basic principles of statutory interpretation foreclose imposing a “more-than-de minimis” requirement on § 1997e(e).....	51
2. The case imposing a “more-than-de minimis” requirement on § 1997e(e) has been overruled by intervening Supreme Court precedent.	54
B. Buchanan’s Sores Were Life-Threatening, Not De Minimis.....	59
C. Section 1997e(e) Applies Only To A Subset Of Buchanan’s Claims.....	62
CONCLUSION	65
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alderson v. Concordia Par. Corr. Facility</i> , 848 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2017).....	44
<i>Alexander v. Tippah Cty.</i> , 351 F.3d 626 (5th Cir. 2003).....	57, 60
<i>Allah v. Al-Hafeez</i> , 226 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2000)	62
<i>Barela v. Underwood</i> , 2020 WL 4550417 (N.D. Tex. July 9, 2020)	58
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	44
<i>Bibbs v. Early</i> , 541 F.3d 267 (5th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Bingham v. LaSalle Sw. Corr.</i> , 2020 WL 6552063 (N.D. Tex. July 17, 2020)	58
<i>Bradley v. Puckett</i> , 157 F.3d 1022 (5th Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	31
<i>Butts v. Martin</i> , 877 F.3d 571 (5th Cir. 2017).....	14, 19, 20
<i>Cadena v. El Paso Cty.</i> , 946 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Calhoun v. DeTella</i> , 319 F.3d 936 (7th Cir. 2003).....	62

Carello v. Aurora Policemen Credit Union,
 930 F.3d 830 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 64

Carter v. Allen,
 940 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 64

Carter v. S. Cent. Bell,
 912 F.2d 832 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 56

Castro v. Cty. of Los Angeles,
 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 44

Charles v. Orange Cty.,
 925 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2019) 44

Cherry Knoll LLC v. Jones,
 922 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 13

Consol. Rail Corp. v. Gottshall,
 512 U.S. 532 (1994) 62

Darnell v. Pineiro,
 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017) 44

Delano-Pyle v. Victoria Cty., Tex.,
 302 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 23, 35

Doucette v. Georgetown Pub. Sch.,
 936 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2019) 63

Douglas v. Yates,
 535 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 61

Douthit v. Dean,
 CIV.A. H-12-2345, 2012 WL 4765793 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 8,
 2012) 30

Ebert v. Poston,
 266 U.S. 548 (1925) 54

Edwards v. Stewart,
 37 F. App'x 90, 2002 WL 1022015 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 60

<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007)	13, 62
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	39, 40, 41, 44
<i>Flaming v. Alvin Comm. College</i> , 777 F. App'x 771 (5th Cir. 2019)	38
<i>Frame v. City of Arlington</i> , 657 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2011).....	32
<i>Frank v. Prestonbach</i> , 220 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2000).....	60
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Sch.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017).....	63
<i>Gahagan v. United States Citizenship & Imm. Servs.</i> , 911 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2018).....	57
<i>Geiger v. Jowers</i> , 404 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2005).....	17, 64
<i>Gobert v. Caldwell</i> , 463 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2006).....	45
<i>Gomez v. Chandler</i> , 163 F.3d 921 (5th Cir. 1999).....	57, 60
<i>Gordon v. Cty. of Orange</i> , 888 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2018).....	44
<i>Griffin v. Dep't of Labor Fed. Credit Union</i> , 912 F.3d 649 (4th Cir. 2019).....	64
<i>Hart v. Hairston</i> , 343 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	63

Herman v. Holiday,
 238 F.3d 660 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 38

Hewitt v. Helms,
 459 U.S. 460 (1983) 49

Hinojosa v. Livingston,
 807 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 44, 46

Hoever v. Carraway,
 815 F. App’x 465 (11th Cir. 2020) 65

Hudson v. McMillian,
 503 U.S. 1 (1992) 55

Hutchins v. McDaniels,
 512 F.3d 193 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 17, 62

Jackson v. Cain,
 864 F.2d 1235 (5th Cir. 1989)..... 21, 22

Jama v. Imm. & Customs Enforcement,
 543 U.S. 335 (2005) 52

Jaros v. Illinois Dep’t of Corr.,
 684 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 26, 28, 29

Kaufman v. Carter,
 952 F. Supp. 520 (W.D. Mich. 1996)..... 30

Kimman v. New Hampshire Dept. of Corr.,
 451 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2006) *passim*

Kingsley v. Hendrickson,
 576 U.S. 389 (2015) 44

LaVergne v. McDonald,
 2020 WL 7090064 (M.D. La. Nov. 23, 2020) 58

Lawson v. Dallas Cty.,
 286 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 42, 45, 46

Lloyd v. Jackson Parish Corr. Ctr.,
 2020 WL 396691 (W.D. La. June 25, 2020) 58

Luong v. Hatt,
 979 F. Supp. 481 (N.D. Tex. 1997) 58

Miller v. Tigner,
 2020 WL 2843934 (W.D. La. May 19, 2020) 58

Minchey v. LaSalle Sw. Corr.,
 2020 WL 3065937 (N.D. Tex. May 20, 2020) 58

Miranda v. Cty. of Lake,
 900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 44

Moore v. Mabus,
 976 F.2d 268 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 44

O’Shea v. Littleton,
 414 U.S. 488 (1974) 36

Olmstead v. L.C.,
 527 U.S. 581 (1999) 34

Palmer v. Johnson,
 193 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 31, 41

Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey,
 524 U.S. 206 (1998) 26

Perez v. Doctor’s Hospital at Renaissance, Ltd.,
 624 F. App’x 180 (5th Cir. 2015) 37

Petzold v. Rostollan,
 946 F.3d 242 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 14, 20

Pierce v. Cty. of Orange,
 526 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2008) *passim*

Pierce v. Cty. of Orange,
 761 F. Supp. 2d 915 (C.D. Cal. 2011) 32

Price v. Lofton,
 2020 WL 1482464 (W.D. La. Mar. 2, 2020)..... 57

Rhodes v. Chapman,
 452 U.S. 337 (1981) 44, 47

Roy v. Cobb,
 2020 WL 2045791 (W.D. La. Apr. 7, 2020) 57

Samford v. Dretke,
 562 F.3d 674 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 13

Sandin v. Conner,
 515 U.S. 472 (1995) 16, 47

Schmidt v. Odell,
 64 F. Supp. 2d 1014 (D. Kan. 1999) 30

Senkowski v. United States,
 No. 4:18-CV-639-P, 2020 WL 6504666 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 5,
 2020) 58

Serrano v. Francis,
 345 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 48

Shinault v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
 936 F.2d 796 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 56

Siglar v. Hightower,
 112 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 16, 54, 60

Spears v. Martin,
 2020 WL 6277308 (M.D. La. Oct. 1, 2020)..... 58

Stokes v. S.W. Airlines,
 887 F.3d 199 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 56

Taylor v. Stevens,
 946 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 57, 60

U.S. v. Singleton,
 917 F.2d 411 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 53

<i>Wallace v. Brazil</i> , No. 7:04-CV-187-R, 2005 WL 4813518 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 10, 2005)	59
<i>Wheeler v. Butler</i> , 209 F. App’x 14 (2d Cir. 2006)	48
<i>Wilkins v. Gaddy</i> , 559 U.S. 34 (2010)	16, 17, 55
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005)	47, 48, 49
<i>Windham v. Harris Cty.</i> , 875 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2017)	24, 26
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	19, 49
<i>Wood v. Smith</i> , 60 F.3d 1161 (5th Cir. 1995)	20
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. §831(g)(5)	53
18 U.S.C. §1365(h)(4)	53
18 U.S.C. §1515(a)(5)	53
18 U.S.C. §1864(d)(2)	53
18 U.S.C. §2702	53
28 U.S.C. §1291	1
28 U.S.C. §1331	1
28 U.S.C. §1915(e)(2)	13
28 U.S.C §1915A	13
28 U.S.C. §1915g	6

42 U.S.C. §1983..... 1

42 U.S.C. §1997e(e)..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. §12102(1)(A) 25

42 U.S.C. §12102(2)(A) 25

42 U.S.C. §12131..... 25

42 U.S.C. §12132..... 33

CONN. GEN. STAT. ANN. §53a-3 53

37 Tex. Admin. Code §283.1(3)(C) 19

OMNIBUS CONSOLIDATED RESCISSIONS AND APPROPRIATIONS
 ACT OF 1996, PL 104–134, April 26, 1996, 110 Stat 1321
 §804(d) 52

Other Authorities

28 C.F.R. §35.130(7)(i)..... 32

28 C.F.R. §35.150(b)(1)..... 28

28 C.F.R. §35.152(a) 26

28 C.F.R. §35.152(b)(3)..... 28

28 C.F.R. §Pt. 35, App. A..... 32

141 Cong. Rec. S14408-01 (1995) (statement of Sen. Dole)..... 58

Amputee Coalition of America, *Wound Care Fact Sheet*
 (2009) 42

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990)..... 51, 53

Dan R. Dobbs & Caprice L. Roberts, *Law of Remedies:*
 Damages—Equity—Restitution §7.3(1) (3d ed. 2018)..... 64

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4)(B)(i)..... 1

James A. Ballentine, <i>Ballentine’s Law Dictionary</i> (William S. Anderson ed., 3d ed.).....	51
Jan Stokosa, <i>Skin Care of the Residual Limb</i> , Merck Manual (Jan. 2021).....	43
MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (10th ed. 1993).....	52
Model Penal Code §210.0	53
<i>The Next Step, The Rehabilitation Journey After Lower Limb Amputation</i> , United States Department of Defense and Veterans Administration (2018).....	42, 43
<i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989).....	52
<i>The Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d unabridged ed. 1987)	52
Restatement (Second) of Torts.....	53, 63
S. William Levy, <i>Skin Problems of the Amputee</i> , Atlas of Limb Prosthetics: Surgical, Prosthetic, and Rehabilitation Principles (Bowker & Michael eds., 2d ed, 2002)	42
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual §5K2.2 (U.S. Sentencing Comm’n 2018).....	53
U.S. Dep’t. of Justice, 2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design (2010).....	28, 29
